
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 15 January 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-
Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 November 2019 (Minute 
Nos. 338 - 348) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Invitation to South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP)

Rhiannon Mort, Capital Programme Manager has confirmed attendance 
at the meeting.

6. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
Quarter 2 July – September 2019.

5 - 16

Part Two - Business Items

7. Other Review Progress Reports

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2202/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews:

Regeneration Schemes (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre).

8. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

17 - 24

9. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

10. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme 
(attached) for the remainder of the year.

25 - 26

Issued on Tuesday, 7 January 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Meeting
Meeting Date 15 January 2020

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2019/20 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the 
second quarter of 2019/2020 (July – September 2019) as previously reported 
to SMT and informal Cabinet (attached as Appendix I). 

2 Background

2.1 This is the second quarterly performance report in the newer format, replacing 
the older Balanced Scorecards report view. 

2.2 Members are advised that this is an amended report following proposals to 
amend KPI targets that were not subsequently approved and therefore 
removed from the original report.

3 Proposal

3.1 Scrutiny are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 
2019/2020 Quarter 2 as attached at Appendix I. 

4 Appendices

4.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report:

 Appendix I: Performance Management Report: 2019/20 Quarter 2.

5 Background Papers
 Monthly SMT performance reports

 Quarterly complaints reports

 Internal audit reports

 Finance reports

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Appendix I

SMT Meeting Agenda Item: x
Meeting Date 22 October 2019

Report Title Performance Management Report: 2019/20 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations That SMT note the latest performance position (§ 2.2).

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This is the quarterly performance report for the period ending September 
2019, summarising the Council’s performance against the corporate 
indicators, projects of interest and service plan actions, for the second quarter 
of the financial year to 30 September.

1.2 At the end of September 71% of all indicators are Green, 6% are Amber, 
and 23% are Red.  This is an improvement from Q1 and equivalent to one 
amber indicator now being reported as green.

1.3 More detail on each of the performance indicators on which this report is 
based can be accessed online at http://www.swale.gov.uk/monthly-
performance-monitoring/.

2 Background

2.1 This is the second quarterly report of the 2019/20 financial year.  It follows on 
from previous monthly performance reports.

2.2 SMT are asked to note the following:

Year-to-date performance – all corporate indicators

2.3 Combining both monthly and quarterly KPI performance results together 
shows that for Quarter 2:

 twenty-two indicators (71%) are meeting target (Green);
 two indicators (6%) are within 5% of meeting target 
[...]
 lead officer:    Performance in September is within 1% of target (and the lowest numbers 
of refusals so far this year.) If we had refused 1 less decision we would have achieved target.  We have 
reviewed the decisions where planning permission was refused and there does not appear to be a pattern, but 
we will continue to monitor over next couple of months. The performance in August had a considerable impact 
on our year to date performance given that for the first 3 months we were reasonably below the target. We 
expect to recover performance and achieve the target by the end of the year.

NI 191 The amount of residual household waste per household 432kgs 
YTD

230kgs YTD

Commentary from lead officer:    Biffa advised of issues with the food compactor at KCC during September 
which resulted in food waste going into the residual waste stream throughout the majority of September, there 
is also a noticeable drop in recycling tonnage throughout September which is being investigated currently. The 
three months of July, August and September were the worst performance in the history of the contract across 
all three authorities. Financial penalties across the partnership are also at their highest. The failure of the 
collection service has meant that missed bins have reached levels that no amount of additional resource would 
be able to recover within the year. This will impact the amount of residual waste and recycling rates as 
residents are left with no other option than to change behaviour in how much they recycle during that period. 

Page 8



2.9 For information, Table 2 details the two indicators which are currently Amber

Officers have used every available option in the contract to reduce the impact and an action plan is currently in 
place with Biffa to try to ensure a return to expected levels of service. Cabinet Members and Senior Managers 
are keeping an eye on progress of this. 

NI 192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling 
and compos
[...]

freq.

CCTV Review –      
Part III

In 
progress

Stephanie 
Curtis       Monthly

Beach Huts Not yet 
started

Martyn 
Cassell       Quarterly

Faversham Recreation 
Ground Improvements

In 
progress

Graeme 
Tuff       Monthly

Mill skate park In 
progress

Peter 
Binnie       Monthly

Leisure Centre Review In 
progress

Martyn 
Cassell       Monthly

Page 11



Sittingbourne Town 
Centre Phase 1

In 
progress

Peter 
Binnie       Monthly

Sittingbourne multi-
storey car park

In 
progress

Peter 
Binnie       Monthly

Rough Sleeper 
Initiative Funded 
Project

In 
progress

Roxanne 
Sheppard       Monthly

Local Plan Review In 
progress

James 
Freeman       Quarterly

Heritage Strategy In 
progress 

Simon 
Algar       Monthly

Climate Change Bid prep 
stage Janet Hill       Bi- 

monthly
RAG Status definition

Either: Significant deviation from timescales, budget or quality since last report
Or: Significant future changes to timescales, budget, quality or risks envisaged
Either: Minor deviation from timescales, budget or quality since last report
Or: Minor future changes to timescales, budget, quality or risks envisaged
Both: No changes to timescales, budget or quality since last report
And: No future changes to timescales, budget, quality or risks envisaged

Internal Audit Reports

2.17 SMT are reminded that changes to the internal audit process now involve 
earlier client engagement spanning a longer period of time.  The introduction 
of draft reporting means that the published report will not be issued until three 
or four weeks after conclusion of the audit work.

2.18 For reference, Audit assurance rating definitions are as detailed in Table 7.

Table 7: Audit assurance rating definitions

Strong – Controls within the service are well 
designed and operating as intended, exposing the 
service to no uncontrolled risk.  There will also often 
be elements of good practice or value for money 
efficiencies which may be instructive to other 
authorities.  Repo
[...]
G
7 S20-AR07 Anne Adams Health & Safety FIELDWORK
8 S20-AR08 Charlotte Hudson Home Improvement Grants PLANNING
9 S20-AR09 David Clifford Declaration of Interests PLANNING
10 S20-AR10 Zoe Kent Discretionary Housing Payments ISSUED SOUND
11 S20-AR10 David Clifford Social Media PLANNING
12 X20-AR02 Jeff Kitson Civil Parking Enforcement REPORTING
13 X20-AR05 Bal Sandher Recruitment REPORTING
14 X20-IV01 Rich Clarke National Fraud Initiative ONGOING

Table 9: Mid Kent Audit – 2018-19 audits not yet started

No. Ref. Head of Service/ 
Sponsor Title

1 S20-AR01 Katherine Bescoby Member Development
2 S20-AR03 James Freeman Strategic Planning
3 S20-AR04 Charlotte Hudson Homelessness
4 S20-AR05 Phil Wilson Budget Setting & Monitoring
5 S20-AR06 Della Fackrell Emergency Planning
6 S20-AR11 Zoe Kent Council Tax Recovery & Write Offs
7 S20-AR13 Zoe Kent Universal Credit
8 X20-AR01 Donna Price Information Management
9 X20-AR03 Chris Woodward Network Security
10 X20-AR04 Chris Woodward ICT Technical Support
11 X20-AR07 James Freeman Planning Administration
12 X20-AR09 Chris Woodward IT Project Management
13 X20-CON01 Rich Clarke Anti-Bribery Training Package
14 X20-CON02 Rich Clarke Financial Resilience Index
15 X20-FRR01 Rich Clarke Fraud Risk Review
16 Not yet allocated Martyn Cassell Cemeteries
17 Not yet allocated James Freeman Developer Income
18 Not yet allocated James Freeman Planning Enforcement
19 Not yet allocated Martyn Cassell Commissioning & Procurement
20 Not yet allocated Anne Adams Property Income
21 Not yet allocated Chris Woodward IT Backup & Recovery
22 Not yet allocated Chris Woodward IT Asset Management
23 Not yet allocated Jeff Kitson Residents’ Parking

Page 13



2.20 One project has been removed from the 2019/20 Audit Plan as agreed with 
the Head of Service at the time and detailed in Table 10 below.

Table 10: Mid Kent Audit – 2019-20 projects removed from the Audit Plan

No. Ref. Head of Service/Sponsor Title

1 S20-AR02 Charlotte Hudson Economic Development

3 Proposals

3.1 SMT are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 2019/2020 
Q2.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 There are no alternative options as this report is largely for noting only.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Heads of Service and relevant senior managers have been consulted in 
preparing this report.

6 Implications

6.1 As this report is for noting and does not contain any recommendations for 
decision there are no cross-cutting implications to consider.

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of 
the report

 Appendix II: KPI performance overview YTD

8 Background Papers

8.1 Previous performance reports

Page 14



KPI performance overview YTD           Appendix II

Page 15



Appendix II

Summary commentary for Amber and Red status projects

Project Title Project 
Manager

RAG 
Status Commentary since last update report

CCTV Review –      
Part III

Stephanie 
Curtis  

Completion of the project implementation by the end of 
March 2020 remains unlikely, but the existing CCTV 
partnership are receptive to an extension of our leaving 
date if required.
A concern has been identified regarding powering some 
of the cameras in the future. Many are currently powered 
through its BT box, however when the fibre line contract 
is cancelled, BT have advised that they would be looking 
to power down the box which could affect the camera. A 
meeting is taking place with BT and also MCG to 
determine how this could be resolved and if any action 
can be taken prior to the upgrade work commencing.

Beach Huts Martyn 
Cassell  

Discussions are ongoing regarding the potential start 
date of this project which is now later than initially 
anticipated.

Mill skate park Peter 
Binnie  

There are three points to note:
 There are additional costs for access licence, 

which will be funded from the project 
contingency fund

 Additional ecology works maybe required if the 
construction does not begin shortly

 The adjacent project of the barge museum and 
consideration of SKLR have also highlighted 
issues that need to be resolved as part of this 
project.

Sittingbourne Town 
Centre Phase 1

Peter 
Binnie  

Long term financial issues include balancing the 
Council’s losses from car park income against likely 
gains from building maintenance and retention of 
business rate growth. 
The council will need to provide capital for fit out of the 
new civic building when it has been constructed. 
The council has agreed to build and operate the phase 1 
multi storey car parking and accept a greater risk to its 
escrow payment with it being realised after the 
developers priority return. 
The council has agreed to fund the leisure and big box 
retail sites to a value of £28m, to underwrite £500k of 
demolition costs and to fund £2.2m of highways and 
infrastructure works.
The Council has agreed to consider the provision of free 
parking on a Sunday to support the Cinema and a fixed 
24 hour fee for the hotel residents and these will need to 
be considered as part of the budget setting process for 
fees and charges.
The project is currently on programme to the revised 
long stop dates however whether these can be met will 
be dependent on the Phase 2 roadworks.

Page 16



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

February 2020 - May 2020

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Roger Truelove – Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mike Baldock – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Richard Palmer – Cabinet Member for Community
Councillor Monique Bonney  - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property
Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Harrison – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Ben J Martin – Cabinet Member for Housing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Recommendations from the 
Swale Joint Transportation Board 
meeting held on 13 January 2020

Cabinet
12 February 2020

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

2.  Recommendations from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 
Thursday 30
[...]
 stage in the wider 

Cabinet Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Councillor Mike Baldock - Cabinet 
Member for Planning

David Clifford  

P
age 22



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

7

constitutional review.

13.  Webcasting Council Meetings
To discuss webcasting Council 
meetings, including resource and 
data protection implications.

Decision date to be confirmed.

Cabinet Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Cabinet Member for Finance

Sarah Porter

14.  Council Beach Hut Policy

The report sets out the future 
policies for the Council to support 
investment to increase beach hut 
provision in Swale, improved 
localised infrastructure which will 
help grow our tourism offer and 
operational and charging policies 
for hut users.

Cabinet Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 

Open
 

Councillor Monique Bonney - 
Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Property

Martyn Cassell

P
age 23



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

8

Decision date to be agreed.
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

15.  Corporate Plan

This report recommends cabinet 
to propose a new corporate plan 
to council focused on the political 
priorities of the coalition 
administration.

Decision date to be confirmed.

Cabinet Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision as it will 
be considered 
and decided by 
full Council.

Open
 

Councillor Roger Truelove - 
Leader

David Clifford  

P
age 24



Agenda item 10

Review item Reviewers Status 15-Jan 22-Jan 27-Feb 25-Mar

Quarterly budget monitoring Committee Live 2nd Qtr

Quarterly performance monitoring Committee Live 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr

Scrutiny of 2020/21 Budget proposals Committee Live √

Scrutiny of 2020/21 Fees and Charges proposals Committee Live

STC update - Cabinet Member and officers 

present
Committee Live √

STC update - written report only Committee Live √ √

Infrastructure in Swale Committee Live √

Call-in: Development Agreement between the 

Council and Spirit of Sittingbourne
Committee Complete

South East Local Enterprise Partnership Committee Live √

Constitutional review - scrutiny arrangements Committee
Not 

scoped

Non STC regeneration activity

Task and 

Finish 

Group

Live √

Scrutiny Committee work programme - 2019/20

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 555 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 from 7.00pm  - 
9.06pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and 
Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Kieren Mansfield, Jo Millard, Tony Potter and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Property), Roger Clark, Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, Richard Palmer 
(Cabinet Member for Community), Ken Rowles, Sarah Stephen, Bill Tatton and 
Roger Truelove (Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance).

Ms Rhiannon Mort (South East Local Enterprise Partnership).

448 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

449 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 November 2019 (Minute Nos. 
338 – 348) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

450 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

451 INVITATION TO SOUTH EAST LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (SELEP) 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair introduced Rhiannon Mort, Capital Programme 
Manager for South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP).  Ms Mort gave a 
presentation which included information on SELEP’s investment in projects in 
Swale, funding streams and future projects.

Members asked questions and made points which included:

 Were there fewer projects in Kent, particularly in Swale, that had been 
allocated funding, compared to other areas of the South East?; 

 praise for the A2500 Lower Road, Minster scheme;
 were there plans in place to retain those trained at the proposed Kent and 

Medway Medical school in the area, to benefit the local community?;



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2020 

- 556 -

 suggested investment in primary care facilities as GP Hubs lacked the space 
to retain trainees;

 who decided on the allocation of funds for projects when a bid was 
submitted?;

 how could Swale improve its chances of receiving funding?;
 what was the future for funding after March 2021?;
 there should be a focus on local growth so that there was less travel to work 

and less damage to the environment;
 the infrastructure gap needed filling; and
 support for the Digital Skills partnership as there was a shortage of IT skills.

In response, Ms Mort said that funding was fairly proportioned across areas, 
according to the population.  She said that SELEP could not influence the NHS to 
retain trained staff but there was evidence that the facility would benefit the local 
area and it was important to create places where people wanted to work, stay and 
continue to live.  In addressing the question of how to improve chances of receiving 
funding, Ms Mort explained that robust business cases, sometimes in conjunction 
with neighbouring authorities or related organisations could improve chances of 
receiving funding along with evidencing value for money, identifying clear priorities 
and deliverability of a scheme.

On the subject of the Lower Thames Crossing, Ms Mort said that the project would 
serve many purposes and provide connectivity to the north and south.  A Member 
highlighted the environmental impact and suggested that other forms of transport 
such as rail freight should be considered.  

The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that future funding was 
unknown as Central Government’s post-Brexit plans had been delayed with no 
announcements. Ms Mort said that some projects had not delivered as expected 
and other projects would receive funding instead.  She highlighted the ‘Growing 
Places’ fund which was a cycle of funding by re-investing using rental income. 

The Economy and Community Services Manager detailed the process for 
submitting bids.  He explained that businesses cases for projects were put together 
in accordance with the administration’s priorities, in response to a call for bids.  
There was a scoring system and projects were then prioritised.  He said there was 
a risk going forward that projects developed in advance of any announcements on 
future funding may not fit the Government’s funding requirements.

The Economy and Community Services Manager drew attention to the challenges 
and said that revenue was an issue, particularly in relation to the Further Education 
funding model.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked Ms Mort for her presentation and 
attendance at the meeting which was met with a round of applause from the 
Committee.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2020 

- 557 -

452 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair welcomed the Leader and the Business 
Improvement Officer to the meeting.  He drew attention that whilst the performance 
figures were now out of date, due to the delayed meeting because of the General 
Election, it was useful to see trends.

The Leader highlighted the waste collection targets and said that whilst there had 
been improvements, it remained in the red.  He drew attention to chart 1 on page 7 
of the report and said that although there was further improvement in the second 
quarter, there were still too many red flags because of the failure of the waste 
contract. He added that the failure had affected other targets such as phone calls in 
the CSC.  The Leader was encouraged by the figures achieved in planning 
application targets in table 4, drew attention to the tabled update on the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre scheme and advised that trading was due to start in 
March 2020.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair sought clarity on how to interpret the tables on 
Appendix II on page 15 of the report and went through the report page by page.

Table 1, page 8

The Chairman said that he hoped the next quarter figures would show further 
improvement and he was disappointed that the Scrutiny Committee were only being 
informed of the issues with the waste contract now.  He asked how food waste had 
got into the residual waste stream?  The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair raised 
communication issues.  In response, the Leader explained that there was a variety 
of issues with the contract that was approaching its end.  He highlighted vehicle and 
staff issues and said that the Contractors had to be more accountable.  The Leader 
said that there had been some improvements but the quality of service had reduced 
again and the Council were in a difficult position.  He said there were 2 years left to 
run on the contract and that he would be meeting with the Contractors again very 
soon.

Page 9

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair referred to the percentage of CSC abandoned calls 
and commented that digital use had not been as high as expected.  The Business 
Improvement officer agreed and said this was being looked at and would be 
reported to a future meeting.

Table 5, page 11

The Chairman sought further information on the Beach Huts and Mill Skate park.  A 
visiting Member said that the Beach Huts should not be amber as the project had 
not yet started.

Tables 8 and 9, page 13

The Business Improvement Officer confirmed that the Mid Kent Audit should be 
2019-20, not 2018-19.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2020 

- 558 -

The Chairman asked whether staff were available to undertake audit projects?  In 
response, the Business Improvement Officer said that the projects were on a rolling 
schedule that followed a cycle and projects would be worked on when resource was 
available.  A visiting Member added that the process of when to carry out audits 
was checked by the Audit Committee.

Table 10, page 14

The Business Improvement Officer agreed to find out why the project in table 10 
had been removed from the Audit Plan.

A visiting Member drew attention to point 6 on page 14 of the report, and the 
Leader agreed that contrary to what was written,  there were cost cutting 
implications.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair said that a lot of useful information could be found 
on the Council’s website and details of where to access this were at 1.3 on page 6 
of the report.

Appendix II, page 15

A visiting Member praised the good work carried out by staff in meeting the target of 
bringing the number of long-term empty homes back into use.

In response to the Chairman’s clarification on long-term and short-term sickness, 
the Business Improvement Officer highlighted the information at BV12b on the 
chart.

Appendix II, page 16

The Leader confirmed that some information relating to Sittingbourne Town Centre 
Phase 1 was out of date, from the previous administration, and there were no plans 
to consider free parking on a Sunday at the multi-storey car park.

The Cabinet Member for Economy and Property confirmed that the Mill Skate park 
could not open in its current state, and there was no landscaping around ramps, no 
bins and security for the Barge Museum was not yet in place.  She advised that the 
site was still in the contractor’s possession.  The Cabinet Member for Community 
advised that the landscaping was due to be carried out in September 2020.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked the Leader and the Business Improvement 
Officer for their attendance.

POST MEETING NOTE:

The Business Improvement Officer provided responses to questions from Scrutiny 
Committee members, which were circulated after the meeting.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2020 

- 559 -

453 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

Sittingbourne Town Centre

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair referred Members to the tabled update.  The 
Chairman reminded Members that Officers would be in attendance at the Scrutiny 
Committee scheduled for 27 February 2020 and questions could be submitted in 
advance.

Members discussed the tabled update and made points including:

 Why had the extra earth levels at the Bourne Place development not been 
predicted earlier?;

 poor signage at Dover Street meant that lorries were continuing to drive 
towards the low railway bridge – could a temporary height barrier be installed 
and the signage be made pictorial?; and

 sporadic work with no notice was taking up spaces in the car parks.

Councillor Elliot Jayes proposed and Councillor Lloyd Bowen seconded that the 
progress letter sent to local residents and businesses on 10 January 2020 be 
circulated to all Members.  

Infrastructure in Swale

The Policy and Performance Officer explained that representatives from SGN, UK 
Power Networks and South East Water had all confirmed they would attend a future 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.  A response from Southern Water was still awaited.

Regeneration (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre)

It was agreed at the previous meeting to pause any further work until after the 2019 
General Election and holiday period.  Work on the review would resume shortly.

Resolved:

(1)  That the tabled update report be noted.
(2) That the progress letter sent to residents and business on 10 January 
2020 be circulated to all Members.

454 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer updated Members of changes to the 
Forward Plan since publication of the Scrutiny Agenda and advised that the 
Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 2020 and the Constitutional Review: 
Area Committees would be considered at the Cabinet meeting on 12 February 
2020, and the Corporate Plan would be considered by Cabinet in May 2020.

455 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were no urgent business requests.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2020 

- 560 -

456 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair went through the work programme.

The Chairman reminded Members of the Budget Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 
January 2020.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


